

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Press Contact: Veronica Ramirez Marketing Communication Manager 512-990-3725 veronicar@pfdevelopment.com

PFLUGERVILLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORP. RECEIVES AWARD FOR WORKFORCE EXCELLENCE

PFLUGERVILLE, Texas (June 29, 2022) — The Texas Economic Development Council (TEDC) recognized the Pflugerville Community Development Corporation (PCDC) as the 2022 recipient of the TEDC Workforce Excellence Award for population category 40,001 to 100,000 at the TEDC's 2022 Mid-Year Conference on June 23rd in Corpus Christi, TX. The award recognizes the exceptional contributions of Texas communities who have implemented successful workforce initiatives. Pflugerville is being recognized for its Manufacturing Academy and 3D training that was launched during the COVID-19 pandemic.

"We are honored to be recognized with the top award in the state for workforce excellence by the Texas Economic Development Council," PCDC Executive Director Amy Madison said. "With every obstacle comes opportunity, and the 3D training program we designed is an example of that. Shuttered training facilities during COVID forced us to think outside the box, and we responded by creating a manufacturing academy, launched our first class with training on world class equipment built by Pflugerville manufacturers and relied on these same experts to develop the curriculum."

Members of the TEDC's Workforce Development Committee reviewed and scored the applications from the nominees based on five criteria: innovativeness, transferability, community commitment and leverage, measured objectives, and secondary benefits.

The Pflugerville Manufacturing Academy launched its first class in February 2021, a 3D Training Course that provides an overview of additive manufacturing and training on state-of-the-art equipment owned by local Pflugerville manufacturing companies.

"The Pflugerville Manufacturing Academy and 3D Training Course is another way that the PCDC continues to add value to our area businesses by working together to strengthen the skillful Pflugerville workforce," Mayor Victor Gonzales said. "The Texas Economic Development Council's award confirms the excellence of the program proudly offered to the Pflugerville community."

The need for the academy programming surfaced during weekly virtual discussions with local additive manufacturers during the height of the COVID-19 Pandemic in the Spring of 2020. These discussions were hosted by the PCDC to learn how to best support their need for a trained workforce.

Students spent 20 hours in a virtual classroom and 20 hours in a local additive manufacturing facility and are introduced to the additive manufacturing industry, learn setup, operation, and equipment maintenance. Curriculum and training for the course were provided by Austin Community College (ACC) in partnership with the PCDC and local Pflugerville additive manufacturing companies Cumberland Additive Inc., EOS of North America, and Essentium.

"Our TEDC's Workforce Excellence Award is one of the ways in which our organization honors the outstanding work done by our communities and regions, their leaders, and their economic development professionals in the area of workforce development," noted Carlton Schwab, President/CEO of the TEDC in a June 23 release.

The TEDC was organized in 1961 and provides information, education and legislative services to its members to foster the expansion of existing businesses, the location of new firms and the development of strategies that promote a positive business climate in Texas. With over 850 members, the TEDC is now the largest state economic development association in the nation.

About the Pflugerville Community Development Corporation

Pflugerville, Texas, one of the fastest growing cities in the nation according to U.S. Census Bureau. With a population of more than 71,000, Pflugerville is located just minutes north of downtown Austin in the desirable Central Texas region. State highways 45 and 130 and Interstate Highway 35 offer direct access to other nearby cities and a quick route to nearby airports. Hometown pride and quality of life are top priority, with residents enjoying the beautiful Lake Pflugerville, an elaborate trail system, shopping areas, new restaurants, and the community's many parades and festivals.

PCDC is responsible for attracting, retaining, and expanding businesses to create new jobs and increase tax revenue to support community development. PCDC can provide funding for use as an incentive for companies locating and growing in Pflugerville. PCDC funds, which are 4B money generated from a half-cent of the city's sales tax revenue, can also be used to construct needed infrastructure such as roads, utilities, and drainage, as well as development of public parks and recreation projects. For more information, visit www.pfdevelopment.com.